% Change

 Pro forma
Q1-Fiscal FY

’13

 Pro forma
Q1-Fiscal FY

’12

 Pro forma
Year-Year
% Change

 (Dollars in thousands)
Avnet, Inc. $ 5,870,057  $ 6,426,006  (8.7)%  $ 5,922,700  $ 6,675,919  (11.3)%

EM 3,653,132  3,816,266  (4.3)  3,705,172  4,025,291  (8.0)
TS 2,216,925  2,609,740  (15.1)  2,217,528  2,650,628  (16.3)

EM
Americas $ 1,287,814  $ 1,383,216  (6.9)%  $ —  $ 1,445,121  (10.9)%
EMEA 958,461  1,123,767  (14.7)  961,711  1,140,462  (15.7)
Asia/Pacific 1,406,857  1,309,283  7.5  1,455,647  1,439,708  1.1

TS
Americas $ 1,164,614  $ 1,388,389  (16.1)%  $ 1,165,217  $ 1,423,701  (18.2)%
EMEA 635,486  778,509  (18.4)  —  784,085  (19.0)
Asia/Pacific 416,825  442,842  (5.9)  —  —  —

Totals by Region
Americas $ 2,452,428  $ 2,771,605  (11.5)%  $ 2,453,031  $ 2,868,822  (14.5)%
EMEA 1,593,947  1,902,276  (16.2)  1,597,197  1,924,547  (17.0)
Asia/Pacific 1,823,682  1,752,125  4.1  1,872,472  1,882,550  (0.5)

The following tables present the reconciliation of the reported sales to pro forma sales for the first quarters of fiscal 2013 and 2012.

Q1 Fiscal 2013
As

Reported
Acquisition

Sales(1)
Pro forma

Sales
  (Thousands)
Avnet, Inc.  $ 5,870,057  $ 52,643  $ 5,922,700

EM  3,653,132  52,040  3,705,172
TS  2,216,925  603  2,217,528

EM
EMEA  958,461  3,250  961,711
Asia  1,406,857  48,790  1,455,647

TS
Americas  1,164,614  603  1,165,217

_____________________

(1) Includes the businesses acquired in August 2012 (see table below).

18

Q1 Fiscal 2012
As

Reported
Acquisition

Sales(1)

Transfer of
TS Business

to EM
Pro forma

Sales
  (Thousands)
Avnet, Inc.  $ 6,426,006  $ 249,913  $ —  $ 6,675,919

EM  3,816,266  201,019  8,006  4,025,291
TS  2,609,740  48,894  (8,006)  2,650,628

EM
Americas  $ 1,383,216  $ 53,899  $ 8,006  $ 1,445,121
EMEA  1,123,767  16,695  —  1,140,462
Asia  1,309,283  130,425  —  1,439,708

TS
Americas  $ 1,388,389  $ 43,318  $ (8,006)  $ 1,423,701
EMEA  778,509  5,576  —  784,085

_____________________

(1) Includes the following acquisitions which impacted the first quarter year-over-year comparison:

Altron GmbH & Co KG acquired in July 2012 in the EM EMEA region

Mattelli Limited acquired in July 2012 in the TS EMEA region

Pepperweed Consulting acquired in August 2012 in the TS Americas region

C.R.G. Electronics, Ltd. acquired in August 2012 in the EM EMEA region

Internix, Inc. acquired in August 2012 in the EM Asia region

Consolidated sales for the first quarter of fiscal 2013 were $5.87 billion, a decrease of 8.7%, or $555.9 million, from the prior year first quarter